10 percent increase in USD (109,409) (136,671)
10 percent decrease in USD 109,409 136,671
 ═════ ═════

  Company No.

3926 U

33

SHELL REFINING COMPANY (FEDERATION OF MALAYA) BERHAD
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014 (CONTINUED)

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Company finances its operations through a mixture of retained earnings and
bank borrowings. The Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings and is
managed in compliance with the treasury policy of the Company.

The Company analyses its cash flow interest rate exposure on a regular basis.
Various scenarios are simulated taking into consideration refinancing, renewal of
existing positions, alternative financing and hedging.

Based on these scenarios, the Company calculates the impact on profit and loss
of a defined interest rate shift. The scenarios are run only for borrowings and
deposits that represent the major interest-bearing positions.

Impact on (loss) after tax,

   equity and net assets
 2014 2013
 RM’000 RM’000

1% (100 basis points) increase in interest rate (13,187) (13,047)
1% (100 basis points) decrease in interest rate 13,187 13,047
 ═════ ═════

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, as well as credit exposures to third
party receivables and related companies, including outstanding receivables. The Company
seeks to invest cash assets safely and profitably. Deposits are placed only with financial
institutions with strong long-term credit ratings based on independent rating agencies.

Credit risk on customers arises when sales are made on deferred credit terms. It seeks to
control credit risk by setting counterparty limits and ensuring that sales of products are
made only to approve customers with an appropriate credit history. It is the Company’s

[…]

Financial assets as per statement
 of financial position

Loans and receivables
Long-term receivables 0 287

 Trade and other receivables excluding
   prepayments  27,897 69,126
 Amounts receivable from
   related companies 743,169 1,232,231
 Cash and cash equivalents  8,737 41,009

 ─────── ───────
  779,803 1,342,653
   ═══════ ═══════

 Assets at fair value through profit or loss
 Derivative financial asset 118,565 75,331
   ═══════ ═══════

 Financial liabilities as per statement
 of financial position
 Other financial liabilities at amortised cost
 Trade and other payables excluding
   statutory liabilities   73,668 86,334
 Amounts payable to related companies 652,573 1,101,491
 Borrowings 1,758,275 1,739,633

 ─────── ───────
  2,484,516 2,927,458
   ═══════ ═══════

32 COMPARATIVES

Certain comparatives for the financial year ended 31 December 2013 were reclassified to better
reflect the underlying nature and classification of these transactions. The effects of these transfers
are as follows:

  As previously
   stated Reclassifications As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Statement of Financial Position
 as at 31 December 2013:

Derivative financial assets 86,867 (11,536) 75,331
Derivative financial liabilities (11,536) 11,536 0
 ════════ ════════ ════════

  Company No.

3926 U

55

 SHELL REFINING COMPANY (FEDERATION OF MALAYA) BERHAD
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014 (CONTINUED)

32 COMPARATIVES (CONTINUED)

  As previously
   stated Reclassifications As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Statement of Comprehensive Income
 for the year ended 31 December 2013:

Cost of sales (14,798,226) 14,798,226 0
Other operating (losses)/gains (58,381) 56,120 (2,261)
Purchases 0 (14,519,448) (14,519,448)
Manufacturing expenses 0 (188,198) (188,198)
Depreciation, depletion and amortisation 0 (146,700) (146,700)
 ════════ ════════ ════════

Foreign exchange gain or losses arising from translation differences are directly related to trade
payables of the Company.

Based on this principle, foreign exchange differences relating to trading activities, e.g. arising from
the purchase of raw materials such as crude or products are best disclosed as part of purchases.

The Directors are of the opinion that these reclassifications accurately reflect the nature of the
relevant transactions. The Company’s prior year results are not affected by these reclassifications.

33 SIGNIFICANT SUBSEQUENT EVENTS